significant to the Group’s financial statements, are disclosed in note 5.

3.2	 Prior year adjustments
During the year, the management of the Company discovered that the convertible bonds which were
issued by the Company and denominated in Hong Kong Dollars (“HK$”) were translated into the
Group’s presentation currency of RMB at the end of last reporting period using the incorrect closing
rate. In addition, deferred tax was incorrectly recognised on the equity component of the convertible
bonds in previous reporting periods. In addition, the management discovered that the mechanism used
by the Company to assess impairment for intangible assets at the end of last reporting period was
not correct. Further details are set out below. The financial statements for the year ended 31 March
2011 have been restated to correct these errors. The effect of the restatements in the consolidated
statement of financial position of the Group, the statement of financial position of the Company and
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Group are summarised below:

Extract of consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 April 2010

	 Before			   Restated
	 restatements	 Restatements 	 Note	  balances
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000		  RMB’000

Non-current assets*	 214,156	 –		  214,156

Current assets*	 92,060	 –		  92,060

Current liabilities	 35,016	 –		  35,016

Non-current liabilities
Obligation under finance leases	 10	 –		  10
Convertible bonds	 103,470	 –		  103,470
Deferred tax	 9,965	 (4,635)	 (b)	 5,330

	 113,445	 (4,635)		  108,810

Net assets	 157,755	 4,635		  162,390

Capital and reserves
Share capital	 81,926	 –		  81,926
Convertible bonds equity reserve	 28,596	 5,650	 (b)	 34,246
Accumulated losses	 (241,122)	 (1,015)	 (b)	 (242,137)
Other reserves	 288,355	 –		  288,355

Total equity	 157,755	 4,635		  162,390

*	 Intangible assets amounting to RMB4,657,000 as at 1 April 2010 which were previously classified under
current assets are currently being reclassified as non-current assets.

ANNUAL REPORT Pizu Group Holdings Limited 392   12

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

3.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)
3.2	 Prior year adjustments (Continued)

Extract of consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2011

	 Before			   Restated

	 restatements	 Restatements	 Note	   balances

	 RMB’000	 RMB’000		  RMB’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment	 1,605	 –	 	 1,605

Intangible assets*	 15,992	 7,209	 (c)	 23,201

Goodwill	 62,245	 (6,336)	 (c)	 55,909

	 79,842	 873	 	 80,715

Current assets*	 74,504	 –	 	 74,504

Current liabilities	 35,402	 –	 	 35,402

Non-current liabilities

Obligation under finance leases	 4	 –	 	 4

Convertible bonds	 110,306	 (4,862)	 (a)	 105,444

Deferred tax	 5,720	 (2,241)	 (b)&(c)	 3,479

	 116,030	 (7,103)	 	 108,927

Net assets	 2,914	 7,976	 	 10,890

Capital and reserves

Share capital	 83,852	 –	 	 83,852

Convertible bonds equity reserve	 28,596	 5,650	 (b)	 34,246

Foreign currency translation reserve	 (12,331)	 4,675	 (a)&(b)	 (7,656)

Accumulated losses	 (409,091)	 (2,349)	 (b)&(c)	 (411,440)

Other reserves	 311,888	 –	 	 311,888

Total equity	 2,914	 7,976	 	 10,890

*	 Intangible assets amounting to RMB2,715,000 as at 31 March 2011 which were previously classified under
current assets are currently being reclassified as non-current assets.

ANNUAL REPORT Pizu Group Holdings Limited 402   12

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

3.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)
3.2	 Prior year adjustments (Continued)

Extract of statement of financial position as at 1 April 2010

	 Before			   Restated

	 restatements	 Restatements	  Note	  balances

	 RMB’000	 RMB’000		  RMB’000

Non-current assets	 263,625	 –		  263,625

Current assets	 9,931	 –		  9,931

Current liabilities	 642	 –		  642

Non-current liabilities

Obligation under finance leases	 10	 –		  10

Convertible bonds	 103,470	 –		  103,470

Deferred tax	 4,635	 (4,635)	 (b)	 –

	 108,115	 (4,635)		  103,480

Net assets	 164,799	 4,635		  169,434

Capital and reserves

Share capital	 81,926	 –		  81,926

Convertible bonds equity reserve	 28,596	 5,650	 (b)	 34,246

Accumulated losses	 (214,395)	 (1,015)	 (b)	 (215,410)

Other reserves	 268,672	 –		  268,672

Total equity	 164,799	 4,635		  169,434

ANNUAL REPORT Pizu Group Holdings Limited 412   12

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

3.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)
3.2	 Prior year adjustments (Continued)

Extract of statement of financial position as at 31 March 2011

	 Before			   Restated

	 restatements	 Restatements	 Note	   balances

	 RMB’000	 RMB’000		  RMB’000

Non-current assets	 141,005	 –	 	 141,005

Current assets	 5,349	 –	 	 5,349

Current liabilities	 642	 –	 	 642

Non-current liabilities

Obligation under finance leases	 4	 –	 	 4

Convertible bonds	 110,306	 (4,862)	 (a)	 105,444

Deferred tax	 3,322	 (3,322)	 (b)	 –

	 113,632	 (8,184)	 	 105,448

Net assets	 32,080	 8,184	 	 40,264

Capital and reserves

Share capital	 83,852	 –	 	 83,852

Convertible bonds equity reserve	 28,596	 5,650	 (b)	 34,246

Foreign currency translation reserve	 (12,375)	 4,675	 (a)&(b)	 (7,700)

Accumulated losses	 (360,246)	 (2,141)	 (b)	 (362,387)

Reserves	 292,253	 –	 	 292,253

Total equity	 32,080	 8,184	 	 40,264

ANNUAL REPORT Pizu Group Holdings Limited 422   12

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

3.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)
3.2	 Prior year adjustments (Continued)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2011

	 Before	  		  Restated
	 restatements*	Restatements	 Note	  balances
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000		  RMB’000
Continuing operations
Revenue	 40,401	 –	 	 40,401
Cost of goods sold and services provided	 (19,082)	 –	 	 (19,082)

Gross profit	 21,319	 –	 	 21,319
Other income and gain	 230	 –	 	 230
Administrative and other
  operating expenses	 (29,292)	 –	 	 (29,292)
Impairment loss on intangible assets	 (10,370)	 7,209	 (c)	 (3,161)
Impairment loss on goodwill	 –	 (6,336)	 (c)	 (6,336)

Loss from operations	 (18,113)	 873	 	 (17,240)
Finance costs	 (6,837)	 –	 	 (6,837)

Loss before income tax	 (24,950)	 873	 	 (24,077)
Income tax credit	 3,128	 (2,207)	 (b)&(c)	 921

Loss for the year from continuing
  operations	 (21,822)	 (1,334)	 	 (23,156)

Discontinued operation
Loss for the year from discontinued
  operation	 (146,147)	 –	 	 (146,147)

Loss for the year 	 (167,969)	 (1,334)	 	 (169,303)

Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences arising from
  translation of financial statements
  of foreign operations	 105	 4,675	 (a)&(b)	 4,780

Other comprehensive income
  for the year	 105	 4,675	 	 4,780

Total comprehensive income
  for the year 	 (167,864)	 3,341	 	 (164,523)

	 RMB		  	 RMB
	 		  	 (Restated)

Basic and diluted loss per share^	 (0.412)		  	 (0.415)

*	 The consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2011 has been re-
presented to reflect the results of Along Group as discontinued operation (note 14).

^	 Loss per share for the year ended 31 March 2011 has been adjusted for the Share Consolidation (note
32(ii)) and Open Offer (note 32(v)) which represents issue of shares to the existing shareholders on a pro
rata basis at below market price.

ANNUAL REPORT Pizu Group Holdings Limited 432   12

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS